

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS
DALLAS DIVISION

_____)	
FREEDOM PATH, INC.)	
)	
Plaintiff,)	
)	
v.)	Civil Action No. 3:14-cv-01537-D
)	
INTERNAL REVENUE SERVICE, <i>et al.</i> ,)	
)	
Defendants.)	
_____)	

**UNITED STATES' BRIEF IN OPPOSITION
TO PLAINTIFF'S MOTION FOR PARTIAL SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
DISCUSSION.....	2
I. Examination of the Revenue Ruling and statutory background at issue	2
A. The statutory background in which Revenue Ruling 2004-6 operates	3
B. The key provisions of Revenue Ruling 2004-6	5
C. Revenue Ruling 2004-6 has not been applied to Freedom Path	7
II. Revenue Ruling 2004-6 is sufficiently clear in its meaning to satisfy constitutional standards and thus is not unconstitutionally vague	8
A. The Constitution demands less specificity in civil regulations than in criminal prohibitions.....	9
B. Courts are more lenient with economic regulations governing Business activities.....	10
C. Because Revenue Ruling 2004-6 does not restrict free speech, it should not be subject to the heightened scrutiny that is used to review laws that impede constitutional rights, but would survive it even if it were.....	11
D. The discrete, objective factors of Revenue Ruling 2004-6 do not require people of common intelligence to guess at their meaning.....	12
E. The discrete, objective factors of Revenue Ruling 2004-6 do not invite arbitrary or discriminatory application	16
F. Revenue Ruling 2004-6 is not unconstitutionally vague simply because it calls for the balancing of various factors	18
III. Revenue Ruling 2004-6 does not substantially burden protected speech so as to render it overly broad in violation of the First Amendment	21
CONCLUSION.....	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

Barnett v. IRS, 988 F.2d 1449 (5th Cir. 1993).....18
Big Mama Rag, Inc. v. United States, 631 F.2d 1030 (D.C. Cir. 1980)12, 13, 14
Borden v. Sch. Dist. of Twp. of E. Brunswick, 523 F.3d 153 (3d Cir. 2008)9
Boutilier v. Immigration & Naturalization Serv., 387 U.S. 118 (1967)9
Bruecher Found. Servs., Inc. v. United States, 383 F. App’x 381 (5th Cir. 2010)18
Citizens United v. Fed. Election Comm’n, 558 U.S. 310 (2010).....10, 19, 22
Connally v. Gen. Const. Co., 269 U.S. 385 (1926)8
Erznoznik v. City of Jacksonville, 422 U.S. 205 (1975)12
Estate of Mixon v. United States, 464 F.2d 394 (5th Cir. 1972)19
Fed. Election Comm’n v. Massachusetts Citizens for Life, Inc., 479 U.S. 238 (1986)16
Fed. Election Comm’n v. Wisconsin Right to Life, Inc., 551 U.S. 449 (2007)9, 19, 22
FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc., 132 S. Ct. 2307 (2012).....11
Florida Bankers Ass’n v. U.S. Dep’t of Treasury, 799 F.3d 1065 (D.C. Cir. 2015),
cert. denied, 136 S. Ct. 2429 (2016).....8
Free Speech v. Fed. Election Comm’n, 720 F.3d 788 (10th Cir. 2013)20, 22
Grayned v. City of Rockford, 408 U.S. 104 (1972)8, 9
NAACP v. Button, 371 U.S. 415 (1963).....20
Nat’l Alliance v. United States, 710 F.2d 868 (D.C. Cir. 1983)14
Nationalist Movement v. C.I.R., 37 F.3d 216 (5th Cir. 1994).....14
Nationalist Movement v. C.I.R., 102 T.C. 558 (1994).....14
The Real Truth About Abortion, Inc. v. Fed. Election Comm’n, 681 F.3d 544
(4th Cir. 2012).....20, 22
Thomas v. Collins, 323 U.S. 516 (1945).....9
Tuilaepa v. California, 512 U.S. 967 (1994).....21
United States v. Clinical Leasing Serv., Inc., 925 F.2d 120 (5th Cir. 1991)10
United States v. Powell, 423 U.S. 87 (1975)15
United States v. Williams, 553 U.S. 285 (2008)2, 21, 22
Village of Hoffman Estates v. Flipside, Hoffman Estates, Inc.,
455 U.S. 489 (1982).....9, 10
Ward v. Rock Against Racism, 491 U.S. 781 (1989)12
Z Street, Inc. v. Koskinen, 791 F.3d 24 (D.C. Cir. 2015)7

Constitution and Statutes:

Anti-Injunction Act.....8, 9
Bipartisan Campaign Reform Act of 200210, 19
Constitution of the United States:
 First Amendment1, 12
 Fifth Amendment.....1

26 U.S.C.:

§ 501(c)(3)	3, 10
§ 501(c)(4)	1, 3, 6, 10, 11, 15, 17
§ 527(c)	4
§ 527(e)	2, 4
§ 527(f).....	2, 3, 4, 6, 10, 11, 15, 16, 17
§ 7428.....	11, 13, 18

Miscellaneous:

26 C.F.R. § 1.501(c)(4)-1(a)(2)	3
Rev. Rul. 67-368, 1967-2 C.B. 194 (1967), <i>available at</i> 1967 WL 15093	3
Rev. Rul. 81-95, 1981-1 C.B. 332 (1981), <i>available at</i> 1981 WL 166125	4
Rev. Rul. 2004-6, 2004-1 C.B. 328 (2003), <i>available at</i> 2003 WL 23009324 (copy attached in the Appendix to this brief).....	4, 5, 6, and referenced throughout
Rev. Proc. 86-43, 1986-2 C.B. 729 (1986), <i>available at</i> 1986 WL 297205	13, 14
S. Rep. No. 93-1357 (1974), <i>available at</i> 1974 WL 11700.....	5
Proposed Rules [REG-134417-13], 78 Fed. Reg. 71535 (Nov. 29, 2013), <i>available at</i> 2013 WL 6207774	14-15
